ORDINANCE NO. 1236

Introduced by All Commissioners

AMENDING SECTION 3.32.010 – IMPOSITION OF FEE – OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON MUNICPAL CODE;

AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1131-A

The City Commission the City of Warrenton resolves as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Section 3.32.010 of the City of Warrenton Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Except as provided in Section 3.32.020, whenever the City of Warrenton Municipal Court Judge imposes a fine, orders a default or orders a bail forfeiture as a penalty for violation of a City ordinance provision, including Oregon Statutes adopted by reference, a criminal action as defined in ORS 131.005, a police officer training fee, in addition to such fine, default, or bail forfeiture shall be collected and credited to the City's general fund for the benefit of Police Department training and training-related expenses. The fee schedule shall be as follows:

- A. All convictions for traffic violations shall be assessed \$20.00.
- B. All convictions for criminal offenses shall be assessed \$40.00. (Ord. 1131-A § 1, 2009)

<u>Section 2</u>. This resolution shall become effective thirty days after its adoption by the Warrenton City Commission.

First Reading:

2/11/20

Second Reading:

2/25/20

ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 25th day of February, 2020.

APPROVED

Henry A. Balensifer, III, Mayor

AMESI

Dawne Shaw, City Recorder

Lindsay Duarte, Deputy Recorder